CITY OF FARIBAULT

ORDINANCE 95 - 05

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF FARIBAULT TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY OWNED BY AND ABUTTING UPON THE LIMITS OF THE CITY (CANNON CITY TOWNSHIP)

WHEREAS, the territory described below is not presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, this territory abuts upon the corporate limits of the City of Faribault at the northern boundary thereof and is deemed to be urban or suburban in character; and

WHEREAS, the population of the area is zero.

WHEREAS, this territory is owned in fee by the City of Faribault;

THE CITY OF FARIBAULT ORDAINS:

Section 1. Territory annexed. The corporate limits of the City of Faribault are hereby extended, pursuant to M.S. 414.033, to included the platted property described as follows now owned by the City:

The North One (1) Rod of the Southwest Quarter (SW4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW4) of Section 19, Township 100 North, Range 20 West, except for the northerly one foot thereof.

Section 2. Filing. The City Administrator is directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, the Rice County Auditor, the Rice County Recorder, and the Cannon City Town Clerk.

Section 3. Effective date of annexation. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2, and approval of the ordinance by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

First Reading: Second Reading: February 28, 1995 March 14, 1995

utte.

///////

ATTEST City Administrator

CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra K. Roush, Executive Secretary/Deputy City Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is a true and exact copy of the ordinance presented to and adopted by the City Council of the City of Faribault at a duly authorized meeting thereof held on the 14th day of March, 1995 as shown by the minutes of said meeting in my possession.

Sandra K. Roush 3 23

